

No. 16-166

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

DAVID HARRIS & CHRISTINE BOWSER,
Appellants,

v.

PATRICK MCCRORY, Governor of North Carolina,
NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, AND A.
GRANT WHITNEY, JR., Chairman of the North
Carolina Board of Elections,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR ONEVIRGINIA2021:
VIRGINIANS FOR FAIR REDISTRICTING
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

ONEVIRGINIA2021
GREGORY E. LUCYK
300 Seneca Road
Richmond, VA 23226
(804) 920-7031

G. MICHAEL PARSONS, JR.
919 Florida Ave NW,
Unit 505
Washington, DC 20001
(301) 785-9839

*Counsel of Record

REX S. HEINKE*
JESSICA M. WEISEL
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 229-1000
rheinke@akingump.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR NOTING PROBABLE JURISDICTION.....	7
I. PARTISAN ADVANTAGE CANNOT BE A LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST.	7
A. Allowing Partisan Advantage To Be A Legitimate State Interest Is Inimical To Democratic Principles.	7
B. As Justice Kennedy Recognized In <i>Vieth</i> , Redistricting Designed To Provide A Partisan Advantage Cannot Survive Constitutional Muster.....	14
C. Rejecting Partisan Advantage Is Consistent With Other Election Law Standards.....	17
II. REJECTING PARTISAN ADVANTAGE AS A LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST IS CRITICAL TO REDISTRICTING LAW.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 403 U.S. 182 (1971)	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	5, 17
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	3, 8, 10
<i>Barlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	4, 12
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2406 (2016)	6, 19, 21, 23
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015)	6, 20, 21, 22
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	5, 17
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	23
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	7, 11, 20
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	4, 10
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	18
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	3, 10
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	20, 23, 24
<i>Easley v. Cromartie (Cromartie II)</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	8
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965)	23
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016)	8, 21
<i>Harris v. McCrory (Harris I)</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 482052 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2016)	2, 6, 21, 22
<i>Harris v. McCrory (Harris II)</i> , No. 1:13-CV-949, 2016 WL 3129213 (M.D.N.C. June 2, 2016)	3, 10
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie (Cromartie I)</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	20, 22
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	11
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> (LULAC), 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	8, 11
<i>McCrary v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2512 (2016)	6, 19, 23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	23
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	5, 17
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13-CV-678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015)	21
<i>Personhuballah v. Alcorn</i> , No. 3:13-CV-678, 2016 WL 93849 (E.D. Va. Jan. 7, 2016)	22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 565-68 (1964)	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	14
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	4
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	4
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	7
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1970)	23
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Michael Parsons, <i>Clearing the Political Thicket: Why Political Gerrymandering for Partisan Advantage is Unconstitutional</i> , 24 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1107 (2016) ...	<i>passim</i>
J. Hoeffel, <i>Six Incumbents Are a Week Away from Easy Election</i> , Winston-Salem J., Jan. 27, 1998	16
Zachary Roth, <i>Voting Fight Shifts to Local Level in North Carolina</i> , NBC NEWS (Aug. 8, 2016).....	19
